31 October 2024 (or such other date as the parties may agree in writing), the SPA shall
automatically terminate, and neither party shall have any obligation to proceed with the
transactions contemplated hereunder, nor shall either party have any claim against the other
(except for any breach occurring prior to such termination).

Completion

The Completion shall take place on the Completion Date. Upon Completion, the Target
Company will remain an indirect non wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company and the
financial results of the Target Company will continue to be consolidated in the financial
statements of the Group.

– 6 –

EFFECT OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 2,787,389,000 Shares in issue. The
following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this
announcement and immediately upon Completion and the allotment and the issue of the
Consideration Shares (assuming there will be no change in the share capital of the Company
prior to the Completion):

Shareholder
As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon the
allotment and issue of
Consideration Shares

Number of
Shares Approximate %

Number of
Shares Approximate %

Ms. Wang Xiu Hua (1) 540,207,000 19.4 540,207,000 18.1
Equal Plus Limited (2) 190,652,000 6.8 190,652,000 6.4
Everkept Limited (3) 76,610,000 2.8 76,610,000 2.6
Mr. Lu Ke (4) 103,090,000 3.7 103,090,000 3.4
The Vendor — — 200,000,000 6.7
Other public
Shareholders 1,876,830,000 67.3 1,876,830,000 62.8

Total 2,787,389,000 100.0 2,987,389,000 100.0

Note:

(1) Ms. Wang Xiu Hua is the mother of Mr. Wang Yan, a non-executive Director and the direct beneficial

owner of 498,504,000 Shares.

(2) Mr. Kwok Hon Fung, an executive Director and the chief executive officer of the Company and the son

of Mr. Kwok Kin Sun, is deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by Equal Plus Limited by virtue

of his 100% interest in the share capital of Equal Plus Limited. Equal Plus Limited is an associated

corporation of the Company pursuant to the SFO. Mr. Kwok Hong Fung, in the capacity as a beneficial

owner, held the entire issued share capital of Equal Plus Limited.